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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF KINGS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------X  
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
      

   -against-                                    
         

  
X.     KHYLE WILLIAMS; 
 
 
     DEFENDANT(S). 
----------------------------------------------------------------------X 

 

 
KINGS COUNTY 
INDICTMENT NO. 
 
_________________ 
 
 
KINGS COUNTY 
GRAND JURY NO. 

524-2026 
 

 
COUNT 1  

 THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CONSPIRACY IN THE FOURTH DEGREE, in 

violation of § 105.10(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows: 

On or about and between May 30, 2025 and October 15, 2025 in Kings County and 

elsewhere inside and outside the State of New York, with intent that conduct constituting the crime 

of Criminal Sale of a Firearm in the First Degree, in violation of Section 265.13(2), said crime 

being a class B felony, be committed, the defendant did knowingly and intentionally agree with 

others, known and unknown, to engage in and cause the performance of such conduct as would 

constitute the above-mentioned class B felony. 

 

PREAMBLE 

It was the purpose of this conspiracy to obtain, possess, control, transport and sell firearms 

in Kings County and elsewhere inside and outside the State of New York, and to collect the 

proceeds from the sale of those firearms.  
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It was the role of KHYLE WILLIAMS to obtain, transfer, possess, control and sell 

firearms and accessories to others in Kings County and elsewhere inside and outside the State of 

New York.  

It was part of this conspiracy for members of the conspiracy to communicate with each 

other and others over cellular telephones using codes and communicating in a guarded, cryptic 

manner. 

 

OVERT ACTS 

 In furtherance of said conspiracy and to achieve the objects thereof, and during the course 

thereof, the following overt acts, among others, were committed: 

1. On or about May 30, 2025, KHYLE WILLIAMS messaged, via Telegram, an individual 

known to the Grand Jury to let said individual know he was coming outside. 

2. On or about May 30, 2025, in Kings County, KHYLE WILLIAMS met an individual 

known to the Grand Jury and introduced himself as “Rico.” 

3. On or about May 30, 2025, in Kings County, KHYLE WILLIAMS, entered a residential 

building, to obtain firearms. 

4. On or about May 30, 2025, in Kings County, KHYLE WILLIAMS, entered a vehicle 

with an individual known to the Grand Jury and handed said individual a bag containing 

four loaded 9-millimeter pistols and ammunition in exchange for a sum of United States 

Currency.  

5. On or about May 30, 2025, in Kings County, KHYLE WILLIAMS, in the presence of an 

individual known to the Grand Jury, engaged in a telephone conversation with an unknown 

individual and informed the unknown individual that “we are missing a clip.” 
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6. On or about May 30, 2025, in Kings County, KHYLE WILLIAMS, re-entered a vehicle 

with an individual known to the Grand Jury and handed said individual a 9-millimeter 

magazine.  

7. On or about June 2, 2025, KHYLE WILLIAMS messaged, via Telegram, an individual 

known to the Grand Jury to let said individual know he was “grabbing it” and coming 

down. 

8. On or about June 2, 2025, in Kings County, KHYLE WILLIAMS, entered a residential 

building, to obtain firearms. 

9. On or about June 2, 2025, in Kings County, KHYLE WILLIAMS, entered a vehicle with 

an individual known to the Grand Jury and handed said individual a bag containing two 

firearms - one Rossi .38 caliber revolver and one .380 caliber pistol, in exchange for a sum 

of United States Currency.  

10. On or about June 2, 2025, in Kings County, KHYLE WILLIAMS, discussed with an 

individual known to the Grand Jury, procuring switches for said individual.  

11. On or about June 26, 2025, KHYLE WILLIAMS messaged, via Telegram, an individual 

known to the Grand Jury, a photo of firearms for sale. 

12. On or about June 26, 2025, KHYLE WILLIAMS called, via Telegram, an individual 

known to the Grand Jury, and discussed prices for a possible firearm sale.  

13. On or about June 29, 2025, KHYLE WILLIAMS called, via Telegram, an individual 

known to the Grand Jury, and discussed arrangements to meet the following day for a 

firearm sale.   

14. On or about June 30, 2025, in Kings County, KHYLE WILLIAMS, entered a vehicle 

with an individual known to the Grand Jury and handed said individual a bag containing 
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three loaded 9-millimeter pistols and ammunition in exchange for a sum of United States 

Currency.  

15. On or about June 30, 2025, in Kings County, KHYLE WILLIAMS, in the presence of an 

individual known to the Grand Jury, engaged in a telephone conversation with an unknown 

individual and informed the unknown individual that “we are missing food.” 

16. On or about June 30, 2025, in Kings County, KHYLE WILLIAMS, entered a residential 

building to obtain ammunition. 

17. On or about June 30, 2025, in Kings County, KHYLE WILLIAMS, re-entered a vehicle 

with an individual known to the Grand Jury and handed said individual a bag containing 

ammunition.  

18. On or about July 13, 2025, KHYLE WILLIAMS messaged, via Telegram, an individual 

known to the Grand Jury, a photo of firearms for sale.  

19. On or about July 13, 2025, KHYLE WILLIAMS called, via Telegram, an individual 

known to the Grand Jury, and discussed pricing for a possible firearm sale. 

20. On or about July 13, 2025, KHYLE WILLIAMS called, via Telegram, an individual 

known to the Grand Jury, and discussed arrangements to meet the following day for a 

firearm sale.   

21. On or about July 14, 2025, in Kings County, KHYLE WILLIAMS, operated a CitiBike 

to a residential building on Clarkson Avenue. 

22. On or about July 14, 2025, in Kings County, KHYLE WILLIAMS, entered a residential 

building, to obtain firearms. 
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23. On or about July 14, 2025, in Kings County, KHYLE WILLIAMS, entered a vehicle with 

an individual known to the Grand Jury and handed said individual a bag containing one 

loaded SCCY 9-millimeter pistol in exchange for a sum of United States Currency.  

24. On or about July 17, 2025, KHYLE WILLIAMS called, via Telegram, an individual 

known to the Grand Jury, and discussed pricing and arrangements for a possible firearm 

sale. 

25. On or about July 18, 2025, KHYLE WILLIAMS messaged, via Telegram, an individual 

known to the Grand Jury, a photo of a magazine.  

26. On or about July 18, 2025, in Kings County, KHYLE WILLIAMS, entered a vehicle with 

an individual known to the Grand Jury, carrying a box containing four firearms and 

ammunition.  

27. On or about July 18, 2025, in Kings County, KHYLE WILLIAMS, sold to an individual 

known to the Grand Jury three loaded 9-millimeter pistols and one loaded .40 caliber pistol 

in exchange for a sum of United States Currency. 

28. On or about July 28, 2025, KHYLE WILLIAMS messaged, via Telegram, an individual 

known to the Grand Jury, a photo of firearms for sale.  

29. On or about July 28, 2025, KHYLE WILLIAMS discussed on a phone call, via Telegram, 

with an individual known to the Grand Jury, pricing for two firearms. 

30. On or about July 29, 2025, KHYLE WILLIAMS, during a series of coded, guarded and 

cryptic communications, discussed with an individual known to the Grand Jury, pricing for 

the sale of firearms. 
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31. On or about July 29, 2025, KHYLE WILLIAMS over a phone call, via Telegram, 

instructed an individual known to the Grand Jury to come meet WILLIAMS to purchase 

six firearms.   

32. On or about July 29, 2025, in Kings County, KHYLE WILLIAMS, entered a vehicle with 

an individual known to the Grand Jury, and handed a bag containing six firearms - two 

loaded .380 caliber pistols, two .38 caliber revolvers, one 9-millimeter pistol and one .32 

caliber pistol - and ammunition to an individual known to the Grand Jury in exchange for 

a sum of United States Currency.  

33. On or about July 29, 2025, in Kings County, KHYLE WILLIAMS, entered a residential 

location to obtain ammunition.  

34. On or about August 7, 2025, in Kings County, KHYLE WILLIAMS, entered a vehicle 

with an individual known to the Grand Jury, and handed a bag containing four firearms - 

three loaded 9-millimeter pistols and one loaded .38 caliber revolver – and ammunition in 

exchange for a sum of United States Currency.  

35. On or about August 7, 2025, in Kings County, KHYLE WILLIAMS, in the presence of 

an individual known to the Grand Jury, had a telephone conversation with an unknown 

individual and asked the unknown individual how to de-cock one of the firearms.  

36. On or about August 21, 2025, KHYLE WILLIAMS discussed on a phone call, via 

Telegram, with an individual known to the Grand Jury, the possible sale of two firearms. 

37. On or about August 21, 2025, KHYLE WILLIAMS discussed on a phone call, via 

Telegram, with an individual known to the Grand Jury, the prices of three firearms that 

WILLIAMS had for sale. 
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38. On or about August 22, 2025, in Kings County, KHYLE WILLIAMS, entered a vehicle 

with an individual known to the Grand Jury, and handed a bag containing five firearms - 

two loaded 9-millimeter pistols, one loaded .380 caliber pistol, one loaded .38 caliber 

revolver and one loaded .45 caliber pistol - and ammunition in exchange for a sum of 

United States Currency.  

39. On or about October 3, 2025, KHYLE WILLIAMS messaged, via Telegram, an 

individual known to the Grand Jury, a photo of two firearms and asked said individual to 

call him.  

40. On or about October 4, 2025, KHYLE WILLIAMS called, via Telegram, an individual 

known to the Grand Jury, and informed said individual that WILLIAMS would have two 

firearms for said individual.  

41. On or about October 12, 2025, KHYLE WILLIAMS messaged, via Telegram, an 

individual known to the Grand Jury, a photo of three firearms for sale.   

42. On or about October 12, 2025, KHYLE WILLIAMS called, via Telegram, an individual 

known to the Grand Jury, and told said individual that WILLIAMS would have four 

firearms for said individual.  

43. On or about October 15, 2025, in Kings County, KHYLE WILLIAMS, entered a vehicle 

with an individual known to the Grand Jury, and handed a bag containing three firearms - 

one loaded 9-millimeter Taurus pistol, one loaded Cobra .380 caliber pistol and one loaded 

North American Arms .22 caliber revolver – and ammunition in exchange for a sum of 

United States Currency.  
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COUNT 2 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE FIRST 

DEGREE in violation of §265.13(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about May 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

unlawfully sell, exchange, give or dispose of to another person or persons a total of three or more 

firearms in a period of not more than one year, to wit: four 9-millimeter pistols (Serial Nos. 

JKZ9251, 23CB10110, 451-85396 and ACE959237). 

 

COUNT 3 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE in violation of §265.12(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about May 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

unlawfully sell, exchange, give or dispose of to another person or persons a total of two or more 

firearms in a period of not more than one year, to wit: four 9-millimeter pistols (Serial Nos. 

JKZ9251, 23CB10110, 451-85396 and ACE959237). 

 

COUNT 4 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 
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THIRD DEGREE in violation of §265.02(5)(i) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about May 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess three or more firearms, to wit: four 9-millimeter pistols (Serial Nos. JKZ9251, 

23CB10110, 451-85396 and ACE959237).   

 

COUNT 5 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about May 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. JKZ9251). 

 

COUNT 6 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about May 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. JKZ9251), with intent to sell it. 
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COUNT 7 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about May 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. JKZ9251), and such 

possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 

 

COUNT 8 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about May 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a firearm, to wit: a 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. JKZ9251). 

 

COUNT 9 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 
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DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about May 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a 9-millimeter 

magazine (NYPD Invoice No. 1001955305, Invoice Item 2, Lab Item 11), with a capacity of more 

than ten rounds of ammunition. 

 

COUNT 10 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant,  

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

THIRD DEGREE in violation of §265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about May 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a 9-millimeter magazine (NYPD 

Invoice No. 1001955305, Invoice Item 2, Lab Item 11), with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition. 

 

COUNT 11 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about May 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. 451-85396).   

 

COUNT 12 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about May 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. 451-85396), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 13 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about May 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. 451-85396), and such 

possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 
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COUNT 14 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about May 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a firearm, to wit: a 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. 451-85396). 

 

COUNT 15 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about May 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. ACE959237).   

 

COUNT 16 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about May 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. ACE959237), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 17 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about May 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. ACE959237), and such 

possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 

 

COUNT 18 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about May 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a firearm, to wit: a 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. ACE959237). 
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COUNT 19 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about May 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a 9-millimeter 

magazine (NYPD Invoice No. 1001955305, Invoice Item 4, Lab Item 13), with a capacity of more 

than ten rounds of ammunition. 

 

COUNT 20 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

THIRD DEGREE in violation of §265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about May 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a 9-millimeter magazine (NYPD 

Invoice No. 1001955305, Invoice Item 4, Lab Item 13), with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition. 
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COUNT 21 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about May 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No.  23CB10110).   

 

COUNT 22 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about May 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. 23CB10110), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 23 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about May 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. 23CB10110), and such 

possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 

 

COUNT 24 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about May 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a firearm, to wit: a 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. 23CB10110). 

 

COUNT 25 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about May 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a 9-millimeter 

magazine (NYPD Invoice No. 1001955313, Invoice Item 4, Lab Item 9), with a capacity of more 

than ten rounds of ammunition. 
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COUNT 26 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

THIRD DEGREE in violation of §265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about May 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a 9-millimeter magazine (NYPD 

Invoice No. 1001955313, Invoice Item 4, Lab Item 9), with a capacity of more than ten rounds of 

ammunition. 

 

COUNT 27 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE in violation of §265.12(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 2, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

unlawfully sell, exchange, give or dispose of to another person or persons a total of two or more 

firearms in a period of not more than one year, to wit: one .38 caliber revolver (Serial No. 

AA157316) and one .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. 40353A).    
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COUNT 28 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 2, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, while 

not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or dispose 

of to another person a firearm, to wit: one .38 caliber revolver (Serial No. AA157316). 

 

COUNT 29 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 2, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, while 

not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: one 

.38 caliber revolver (Serial No. AA157316), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 30 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 
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Said defendant, on or about June 2, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a firearm, to wit: one .38 caliber revolver (Serial No. AA157316). 

 

COUNT 31 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 2, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, while 

not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or dispose 

of to another person a firearm, to wit: one .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. 40353A). 

 

COUNT 32 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 2, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, while 

not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: one 

.380 caliber pistol (Serial No. 40353A), with intent to sell it.  
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COUNT 33 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about June 2, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a firearm, to wit: one .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. 40353A). 

 

COUNT 34 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE FIRST 

DEGREE in violation of §265.13(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

unlawfully sell, exchange, give or dispose of to another person or persons a total of three or more 

firearms in a period of not more than one year, to wit: three 9-millimeter pistols (Serial Nos. 

ADM011787, 66A679310 and KAB2532). 

 

COUNT 35 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE in violation of §265.12(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about June 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

unlawfully sell, exchange, give or dispose of to another person or persons a total of two or more 

firearms in a period of not more than one year, to wit: three 9-millimeter pistols (Serial Nos. 

ADM011787, 66A679310 and KAB2532). 

 

COUNT 36 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

THIRD DEGREE in violation of §265.02(5)(i) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess three or more firearms, to wit: three 9-millimeter pistols (Serial Nos. ADM011787, 

66A679310 and KAB2532). 

 

COUNT 37 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. ADM011787).   
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COUNT 38 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. ADM011787), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 39 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. ADM011787), and such 

possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 
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COUNT 40 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about June 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a firearm, to wit: a 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. ADM011787). 

 

COUNT 41 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a 9-millimeter 

magazine (NYPD Invoice No. 1001970009, Invoice Item 4, Lab Item 58), with a capacity of more 

than ten rounds of ammunition. 

 

COUNT 42 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

THIRD DEGREE in violation of §265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about June 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a 9-millimeter magazine (NYPD 

Invoice No. 1001970009, Invoice Item 4, Lab Item 58), with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition. 

COUNT 43 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. 66A679310).   

 

COUNT 44 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. 66A679310), with intent to sell it.  
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COUNT 45 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. 66A679310), and such 

possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 

 

COUNT 46 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about June 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a firearm, to wit: a 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. 66A679310). 

 

COUNT 47 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about June 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. KAB2532).   

 

COUNT 48 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. KAB2532), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 49 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about June 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. KAB2532), and such 

possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 
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COUNT 50 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about June 30, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a firearm, to wit: a 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. KAB2532). 

 

COUNT 51 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 14, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. C039248).   

 

COUNT 52 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about July 14, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. C039248), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 53 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 14, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. C039248), and such 

possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 

 

COUNT 54 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about July 14, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a firearm, to wit: a 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. C039248). 
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COUNT 55 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 14, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a 9-millimeter 

magazine (NYPD Invoice No. 1001976442, Invoice Item 2, Lab Item 20), with a capacity of more 

than ten rounds of ammunition. 

 

COUNT 56 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

THIRD DEGREE in violation of §265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 14, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a 9-millimeter magazine (NYPD 

Invoice No. 1001976442, Invoice Item 2, Lab Item 20), with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition. 
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COUNT 57 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE FIRST 

DEGREE in violation of §265.13(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 18, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

unlawfully sell, exchange, give or dispose of to another person or persons a total of three or more 

firearms in a period of not more than one year, to wit three 9-millimeter pistols (Serial No. 

C185916, AHAZ575 and AFFN474) and one .40 caliber pistol (Serial No. SCC167). 

 

COUNT 58 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE in violation of §265.12(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 18, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

unlawfully sell, exchange, give or dispose of to another person or persons a total of two or more 

firearms in a period of not more than one year, to wit: three 9-millimeter pistols (Serial No. 

C185916, AHAZ575 and AFFN474) and one .40 caliber pistol (Serial No. SCC167). 

 

COUNT 59 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 
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THIRD DEGREE in violation of §265.02(5)(i) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 18, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess three or more firearms, to wit: three 9-millimeter pistols (Serial No. C185916, AHAZ575 

and AFFN474) and one .40 caliber pistol (Serial No. SCC167). 

 

COUNT 60 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 18, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. C185916). 

 

COUNT 61 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 18, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. C185916), with intent to sell it.  
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COUNT 62 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 18, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. C185916), and such 

possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 

 

COUNT 63 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about July 18, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. C185916). 

 

COUNT 64 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 
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DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 18, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a 9-millimeter 

magazine (NYPD Invoice No. 1001980091, Invoice Item 2, Lab Item 22), with a capacity of more 

than ten rounds of ammunition. 

 

COUNT 65 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

THIRD DEGREE in violation of §265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 18, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a 9-millimeter magazine (NYPD 

Invoice No. 1001980091, Invoice Item 2, Lab Item 22), with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition. 

 

COUNT 66 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about July 18, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one .40 caliber pistol (Serial No. SCC167). 

 

COUNT 67 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 18, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one .40 caliber pistol (Serial No. SCC167), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 68 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 18, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded .40 caliber pistol (Serial No. SCC167), and such 

possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 
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COUNT 69 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about July 18, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a firearm, to wit: one .40 caliber pistol (Serial No. SCC167). 

 

COUNT 70 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 18, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a .40 caliber 

magazine (NYPD Invoice No. 1001980091, Invoice Item 4, Lab Item 24), with a capacity of more 

than ten rounds of ammunition. 

 

COUNT 71 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about July 18, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a .40 caliber 

magazine (NYPD Invoice No. 1001980091, Invoice Item 5, Lab Item 25), with a capacity of more 

than ten rounds of ammunition. 

 

COUNT 72 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

THIRD DEGREE in violation of §265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 18, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit a .40 caliber magazine (NYPD Invoice 

No. 1001980091, Invoice Item 4, Lab Item 24), with a capacity of more than ten rounds of 

ammunition. 

 

COUNT 73 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

THIRD DEGREE in violation of §265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 18, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a .40 caliber magazine (NYPD Invoice 
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No. 1001980091, Invoice Item 5, Lab Item 25), with a capacity of more than ten rounds of 

ammunition. 

 

COUNT 74 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 18, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. AHAZ575). 

 

COUNT 75 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 18, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. AHAZ575), with intent to sell it.  
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COUNT 76 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 18, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. AHAZ575), and such 

possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 

 

COUNT 77 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about July 18, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a firearm, to wit: a 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. AHAZ575). 

 

COUNT 78 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about July 18, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No.  AFFN474). 

 

COUNT 79 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 18, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. AFFN474), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 80 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 18, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. AFFN474), and such 

possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 
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COUNT 81 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about July 18, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a firearm, to wit: a 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. AFFN474). 

 

COUNT 82 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE FIRST 

DEGREE in violation of §265.13(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 29, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

unlawfully sell, exchange, give or dispose of to another person or persons a total of three or more 

firearms in a period of not more than one year, to wit: two .38 caliber revolvers (Serial Nos. 

BCA4763 and 800317), one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. NU044475), two .380 caliber pistols 

(Serial Nos. 370-63495 and 247272) and one .32 caliber revolver (Serial No. 062219). 

 

COUNT 83 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE in violation of §265.12(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about July 29, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

unlawfully sell, exchange, give or dispose of to another five or more firearms, to wit: two .38 

caliber revolvers (Serial Nos. BCA4763 and 800317), one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. 

NU044475), two .380 caliber pistols (Serial Nos. 370-63495 and 247272) and one .32 caliber 

revolver (Serial No. 062219). 

 

COUNT 84 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE in violation of §265.12(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 29, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

unlawfully sell, exchange, give or dispose of to another person or persons a total of two or more 

firearms in a period of not more than one year, to wit: two .38 caliber revolvers (Serial Nos. 

BCA4763 and 800317), one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. NU044475), two .380 caliber pistols 

(Serial Nos. 370-63495 and 247272) and one .32 caliber revolver (Serial No. 062219). 

 

COUNT 85 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about July 29, 2025, in in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess five or more firearms, to wit: two .38 caliber revolvers (Serial Nos. BCA4763 and 

800317), one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. NU044475), two .380 caliber pistols (Serial Nos. 370-

63495 and 247272) and one .32 caliber revolver (Serial No. 062219). 

 

COUNT 86 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

THIRD DEGREE in violation of §265.02(5)(i) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 29, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess three or more firearms, to wit: two .38 caliber revolvers (Serial Nos. BCA4763 and 

800317), one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. NU044475), two .380 caliber pistols (Serial Nos. 370-

63495 and 247272) and one .32 caliber revolver (Serial No. 062219). 

 

COUNT 87 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 29, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one .38 caliber revolver (Serial No. BCA4763). 
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COUNT 88 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 29, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one .38 caliber revolver (Serial No. BCA4763), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 89 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about July 29, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a firearm, to wit: one .38 caliber revolver (Serial No. BCA4763). 

 

COUNT 90 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about July 29, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one .38 caliber revolver (Serial No. 800317). 

 

COUNT 91 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 29, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one .38 caliber revolver (Serial No. 800317), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 92 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about July 29, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a firearm, to wit: one .38 caliber revolver (Serial No. 800317). 

 

COUNT 93 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 
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DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 29, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. NU044475). 

 

COUNT 94 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 29, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. NU044475), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 95 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about July 29, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. NU044475). 
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COUNT 96 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 29, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. 370-63495). 

 

COUNT 97 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 29, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. 370-63495), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 98 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about July 29, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. 370-63495), and such 

possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 

 

COUNT 99 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about July 29, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a firearm, to wit: one .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. 370-63495). 

 

COUNT 100 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 29, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. 247272). 
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COUNT 101 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 29, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. 247272), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 102 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 29, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. 247272), and such 

possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 
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COUNT 103 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about July 29, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a firearm, to wit: one .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. 247272). 

 

COUNT 104 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about July 29, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one .32 caliber pistol (Serial No. 062219). 

 

COUNT 105 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about July 29, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one .32 caliber pistol (Serial No. 062219), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 106 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about July 29, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, did 

possess a firearm, to wit: one .32 caliber pistol (Serial No. 062219). 

 

COUNT 107 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE FIRST 

DEGREE in violation of §265.13(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or dispose of to another person or persons a total of three or 

more firearms in a period of not more than one year, to wit: three 9-millimeter pistols (Serial Nos. 

302936, 383-44740 and A059088Z) and one .38 caliber revolver (Serial No. RIA1847123).   
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COUNT 108 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE in violation of §265.12(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or dispose of to another person or persons a total of two or 

more firearms in a period of not more than one year, to wit: three 9-millimeter pistols (Serial Nos. 

302936, 383-44740 and A059088Z) and one .38 caliber revolver (Serial No. RIA1847123).  

 

COUNT 109 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

THIRD DEGREE in violation of §265.02(5)(i) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess three or more firearms, to wit: three 9-millimeter pistols (Serial Nos. 302936, 383-

44740 and A059088Z) and one .38 caliber revolver (Serial No. RIA1847123). 

 

COUNT 110 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 
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DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. 302936). 

 

COUNT 111 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. 302936), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 112 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. 302936), and such 

possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  
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The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 

 

COUNT 113 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a firearm, to wit: a 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. 302936). 

 

COUNT 114 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a 9-millimeter 

magazine (NYPD Invoice No. 1001988125, Invoice Item 4, Lab Item 42), with a capacity of more 

than ten rounds of ammunition. 
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COUNT 115 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

THIRD DEGREE in violation of §265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a 9-millimeter magazine (NYPD 

Invoice No. 1001988125, Invoice Item 4, Lab Item 42), with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition. 

 

COUNT 116 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. 383-44740).   

 

COUNT 117 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 
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DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. 383-44740), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 118 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. 383-44740), and such 

possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 

 

COUNT 119 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a firearm, to wit: a 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. 383-44740). 
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COUNT 120 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: 9-millimeter 

magazine (NYPD Invoice No. 1001988116, Invoice Item 3, Lab Item 45), with a capacity of more 

than ten rounds of ammunition. 

 

COUNT 121 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

THIRD DEGREE in violation of §265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a 9-millimeter magazine (NYPD 

Invoice No. 1001988116, Invoice Item 3, Lab Item 45), with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition. 
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COUNT 122 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. A059088Z).   

 

COUNT 123 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. A059088Z), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 124 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. A059088Z), and such 

possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 

 

COUNT 125 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a firearm, to wit: a 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. A059088Z). 

 

COUNT 126 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a 9-millimeter 

magazine (NYPD Invoice No. 1001988125, Invoice Item 2, Lab Item 40), with a capacity of more 

than ten rounds of ammunition. 
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COUNT 127 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

THIRD DEGREE in violation of §265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: one 9-millimeter magazine (NYPD 

Invoice No. 1001988125, Invoice Item 2, Lab Item 40), with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition. 

 

COUNT 128 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one .38 caliber revolver (Serial No. RIA1847123). 

 

COUNT 129 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 
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DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one .38 caliber revolver (Serial No. RIA1847123), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 130 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded one .38 caliber revolver (Serial No. RIA1847123), 

and such possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 

 

COUNT 131 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about August 7, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a firearm, to wit: one .38 caliber revolver (Serial No. RIA1847123). 
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COUNT 132 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE FIRST 

DEGREE in violation of §265.13(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or dispose of to another person or persons a total of three or 

more firearms in a period of not more than one year, to wit: two 9-millimeter pistols (Serial Nos. 

TFN40376 and ADG433200), one .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. 380943972), one .38 caliber 

revolver (Serial No. J042405) and one  .45 caliber pistol (Serial No. P142061). 

 

COUNT 133 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE in violation of §265.12(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or dispose of to another five or more firearms, to wit: two 9-

millimeter pistols (Serial Nos. TFN40376 and ADG433200), one .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. 

380943972), one .38 caliber revolver (Serial No. J042405) and one .45 caliber pistol (Serial No. 

P142061). 
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COUNT 134 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE in violation of §265.12(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or dispose of to another person or persons a total of two or 

more firearms in a period of not more than one year, to wit: two 9-millimeter pistols (Serial Nos. 

TFN40376 and ADG433200), one .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. 380943972), one .38 caliber 

revolver (Serial No. J042405) and one .45 caliber pistol (Serial No. P142061). 

 

COUNT 135 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess five or more firearms, to wit: two 9-millimeter pistols (Serial Nos. TFN40376 and 

ADG433200), one .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. 380943972), one .38 caliber revolver (Serial No. 

J042405) and one .45 caliber pistol (Serial No. P142061). 
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COUNT 136 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

THIRD DEGREE in violation of §265.02(5)(i) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess three or more firearms, to wit: two 9-millimeter pistols (Serial Nos. TFN40376 and 

ADG433200), one .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. 380943972), one .38 caliber revolver (Serial No. 

J042405) and one .45 caliber pistol (Serial No. P142061). 

 

COUNT 137 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. TFN40376). 

 

COUNT 138 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 
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DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. TFN40376), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 139 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. TFN40376), and such 

possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 

 

COUNT 140 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. TFN40376). 
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COUNT 141 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. 380943972).   

 

COUNT 142 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. 380943972), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 143 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. 380943972), and such 

possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 

 

COUNT 144 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a firearm, to wit: one .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. 380943972). 

 

COUNT 145 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one .38 caliber revolver (Serial No. J042405). 
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COUNT 146 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one .38 caliber revolver (Serial No. J042405), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 147 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded .38 caliber revolver (Serial No. J042405), and such 

possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 
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COUNT 148 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a firearm, to wit: one .38 caliber revolver (Serial No. J042405). 

 

COUNT 149 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one .45 caliber pistol (Serial No. P142061). 

 

COUNT 150 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one .45 caliber pistol (Serial No. P142061), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 151 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded .45 caliber pistol (Serial No. P142061), and such 

possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 

 

COUNT 152 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a firearm, to wit: one .45 caliber pistol (Serial No. P142061). 
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COUNT 153 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. ADG433200). 

 

COUNT 154 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. ADG433200), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 155 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. ADG433200), and 

such possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 

 

COUNT 156 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (Serial No. ADG433200). 

 

COUNT 157 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a 9-millimeter 

magazine (NYPD Invoice No. 1001995018, Invoice Item 2, Lab Item 49), with a capacity of more 

than ten rounds of ammunition. 
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COUNT 158 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

THIRD DEGREE in violation of §265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about August 22, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a 9-millimeter magazine (NYPD 

Invoice No. 1001995018, Invoice Item 2, Lab Item 49), with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition. 

 

COUNT 159 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE FIRST 

DEGREE in violation of §265.13(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about October 15, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or dispose of to another person or persons a total of three or 

more firearms in a period of not more than one year, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (NYPD lead 

seal No. 104929), one .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. CP116693) and one .22 caliber revolver 

(Serial No. N024705). 
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COUNT 160 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE in violation of §265.12(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about October 15, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or dispose of to another person or persons a total of two or 

more firearms in a period of not more than one year, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (NYPD lead 

seal No. 104929), one .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. CP116693) and one .22 caliber revolver 

(Serial No. N024705). 

 

COUNT 161 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

THIRD DEGREE in violation of §265.02(5)(i) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about October 15, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess three or more firearms, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (NYPD lead seal No. 104929), 

one .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. CP116693) and one .22 caliber revolver (Serial No. N024705). 

 

COUNT 162 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 
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DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about October 15, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (NYPD lead seal No. 

104929). 

 

COUNT 163 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about October 15, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one 9-millimeter pistol (NYPD lead seal No. 104929), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 164 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about October 15, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded 9-millimeter pistol (NYPD lead seal No. 104929), 

and such possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 

 

COUNT 165 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant 

KHYLE WILLIAMS, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 265.02(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about October 15, 2025, in in the County of Kings, State of New 

York, did possess firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (NYPD lead seal No. 104929), which 

had been defaced for the purpose of concealment or prevention of the detection of a crime or 

misrepresenting the identify of such. 

 

COUNT 166 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about October 15, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter pistol (NYPD lead seal No. 104929). 
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COUNT 167 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about October 15, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: one 9-millimeter 

magazine (NYPD Invoice No. 6000052625, Invoice Item 2, Lab Item 60), with a capacity of more 

than ten rounds of ammunition. 

 

COUNT 168 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

THIRD DEGREE in violation of §265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about October 15, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a 9-millimeter magazine (NYPD 

Invoice No. 6000052625, Invoice Item 2, Lab Item 60), with a capacity of more than ten rounds 

of ammunition. 
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COUNT 169 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about October 15, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, exchange, give or 

dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. CP116693). 

 

COUNT 170 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about October 15, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. CP116693), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 171 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 
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Said defendant, on or about October 15, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. CP116693), and such 

possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 

 

COUNT 172 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about October 15, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a firearm, to wit: one .380 caliber pistol (Serial No. CP116693). 

 

COUNT 173 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about October 15, 2025, in the County of Kings, City and State of 

New York, while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully sell, 

exchange, give or dispose of to another person a firearm, to wit: one .22 caliber revolver (Serial 

No. N024705). 
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COUNT 174 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD 

DEGREE in violation of §265.11(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as 

follows: 

Said defendant, on or about October 15, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

while not authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, did unlawfully possess a firearm, to wit: 

one .22 caliber revolver (Serial No. N024705), with intent to sell it.  

 

COUNT 175 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE in violation of §265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, 

committed as follows: 

Said defendant, on or about October 15, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a loaded firearm, to wit: a loaded .22 caliber revolver (Serial No. N024705), and such 

possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.  

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 

of the Criminal Procedure Law. 
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COUNT 176 

THE GRAND JURY OF KINGS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, 

KHYLE WILLIAMS of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM in 

violation of §265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows 

Said defendant, on or about October 15, 2025, in the County of Kings, State of New York, 

did possess a firearm, to wit: one .22 caliber revolver (Serial No. N024705). 

 




